# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM846938

	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
I	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MDCC Assets, LLC		10/05/2023	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TSR Concrete Coatings, LLC	
Street Address:	644 N. Quail Drive	
City:	Lena	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61048	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86800036	PAINT NINJA
Serial Number:	87938561	NINJA CONCRETE COATINGS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8159878982

Email: jhuotari@wilmac.com

**Correspondent Name:** Joel Huotari

Address Line 1: 120 W. State Street

Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61105-0219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joel Huotari
SIGNATURE:	/Joel Huotari/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2023

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2023.10.05 Trademark assignment (signed)#page1.tif source=2023.10.05 Trademark assignment (signed)#page2.tif source=2023.10.05 Trademark assignment (signed)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008232 FRAME: 0135

900807682

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), is entered into between MDCC Assets, LLC, 4012 Commons Dr. W Suite 102, Destin Florida 32541 ("Assignor"), and TSR Concrete Coatings, LLC, 644 N. Quail Drive, Lena Illinois 61048 ("Assignee"), collectively referred to as "the Parties."

#### RECITALS:

Assignor was the owner of the below trademarks, registration # 5665965 and # 4992403, which are registered with the United States Patent and trademark Office:



Word Mark

ශීයපත්ම සහස් Services

90 037, US 100 103 106, G & S. | Decorative painting services: Drywall and painting contractor services; General contractor services, namely, plumbing, bearing and air conditioning, carpentry, drywall, painting, electrical, building and training contractor services. [House painting: Painting: Painting and applying contings to building interiors and building exteriors.] Pasining and vernishing. [Painting contractor services. Painting in the field of Houses. PIRSY USE: 20141217, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE, 20141217

වනන්න

Mark Drawing (3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS

රිතුරුම

Design Search (N.OS.25 - Son, other representations of the sun

02.01.11 - Asian-Pacific men ; Chinese men ; Japanese men ; Korean men ; Men, Asian-Pacific men 02.01.16 - Historical continues (men winning): Men, other wearing tolk or historical costumes

20.01.03 - Paint supplicator rollers : Rollers, band applicators

Serial Number 86800036

October 27, 2016 Filling Date

Current Basis 1A Original Filing IA

Sasis

Published for April 19, 2018

naitisoago

Registration

Number

4992403

Registration Oste

July 5, 2016

Owner

(REGISTRANT) MIDCO Assets, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FLORIDA 4012 Communis Dr. W Suite 192 Destin

FLORIDA 32541

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008232 FRAME: 0136

## NINIA CONCRETE COATINGS

Word Wark

NINJA CONCRETE CONTINGS

Goods and Services

10 037, US 100 103 108, O & S. Painting contractor services, FIRSY USE: 20141217, USED IN ANOTHER FORM The mark was first used anywhere in a different form other than that scriptli to be registered at least as early as

10/27/2015, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20141217

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Code Serial Number

97933443

Filing Date

May 28, 2018

Current Basis

2.0

Original Filling

Sasis

Published for Conosition

November 13, 2016

Registration

Sismber

5665665

Registration Date - January 29, 2019

Owner

(REGISTRANT) MOCC Assets, LLC LIMITED HABILITY COMPANY PLOBIDA 4012 Communis Dr. W SHIRLDY

Destis FLORIDA 37841

Pursuant to the terms of an Asset Purchase Agreement entered by the parties, dated March 31, 2022, and Schedule 1.1(a) thereto, the Assignor sold Assignee "All Trademarks, including PAINT NINJA (Serial Number 86800036) and NINJA CONCRETE COATINGS (Serial Number 87938561)." The parties wish to record such acquisition in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by filing this Trademark Assignment.

THEREFORE, in exchange for the valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is here acknowledged, Assignor and Assignce agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Effective as of March 31, 2022, the Assignor sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered to Assignee and Assignee accepted all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to: (i) the trademarks set forth above, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assignment; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such applications, registrations and filings; (iii) all licenses for the use of the Assigned Trademarks; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or in the future due or payable under and with respect to the Assigned Trademarks, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements of the Assigned Trademarks; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the above, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the above throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed here, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 2. Governing Law. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, in respect to trademarks issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008232 FRAME: 0137 as to validity (except for trademarks issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the state of Illinois, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

- 3. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- 4. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees at Assignee's expense to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by Assignee, to effectuate this Assignment.

Intending to be legally bound, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

MDCC Assets, LLC

4012 Commons Dr. W Suite 102

Destin Florida 32841

) Date: 10 5 2023

By: Mike Redmond, Managing Member

TSR Concrete Coatings, LLC 644 N. Quail Drive

Lena Illinois 61048

By: Tarun Patel, CFO

Date: 10/5/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008232 FRAME: 0138